
 WFC Board Roster FY 2015-2016 rev. 10.28.15 
Officers 

Joe Gruber, Vice Chair 
Executive Director 
University District Food Bank 
4731 15th Ave NE 
Seattle, WA 98105 
Phone: 206-523-7060 
Fax: 206-527-1990 
Email: 
joe@udistrictfoodbank.org 

 
Term Expires: 6/16 

Helen McGovern-Pilant, Chair 
Executive Director 
Emergency Food Network 
3318 92nd Street South 
Tacoma, WA  98499 
Phone: 253-584-1040 
Fax: 253-984-9368 
Email: helen@efoodnet.org 
 
 

Term Expires: 6/16 

Kevin Glackin-Coley, Vice Chair 
Executive Director 
St. Leo’s Food Connection 
1323 S. Yakima Avenue 
Tacoma, WA 98405 
Phone: (253) 572-9405 
Cell: (253) 312-9392 
Email: 
keving@foodconnection.org 

 
Term Expires: 6/16 

Elizabeth Grant, Treasurer ��� 
Executive Director ��� 
Snohomish Food Bank ��� 
P.O. Box 1364 ��� 
Snohomish, WA 98291 ��� 
Phone: 360-568-7993 ��� 
Email: 
director@snohomishfoodbank.org  

 
Term Expires: 6/16 

Lindsey Webb, Secretary 
���Food Programs Manager 
���Millionair Club ��� 
2515 Western Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98121  
Phone: 206-957-3853 
���Email: lindseyw@millionairclub.org 

  

Term Expires: 6/16 
 
 

Member-Elected District Representative Board Members & Alternates 
District 1: Ferry, Pend Oreille, & Stevens Counties                              Terms Expire 6/17 District 2: Chelan, Douglas & Okanogan Counties                                  Terms Expire: 6/16 
Anita Sailor, Primary ��� 
Program Director ��� 
Rural Resources Comm. Action  
956 S. Main St. ��� 
Colville, WA 99114 ��� 
Phone: 509-685-6054 ��� 
Email: asailor@ruralresources.org 

Donna Russell, Alternate  
Volunteer ��� 
Tum Tum Food Bank 
���5542 W Mckenzie-Woolard Rd.  
Deer Park, WA 99006  
Phone: 509-981-4348 ��� 
Email: d.russell@newhungercoalition.org  

 May Segle, Primary ��� 
Administrator Program Director 
���Entiat Valley Community Services Food 
Bank and Entiat Regional Health Clinic ��� 
PO Box 697 
���Entiat, WA 98822 
���Phone: 509-784-7117 ��� 
Fax: 509-663-2793 attn May ��� 
Email: evcsfb@nwi.net  

Julie Kagele, Alternate 
Chelan-Douglas Community Action Council 
620 Lewis St 
Wenatchee, WA 98801 
Phone: 509-662-6156 
Fax: 509-662-1737  
Email: JulieK@cdcac.org 

District 3: Grant, Lincoln & Adams Counties                                      Terms Expire: 6/17 District 4: Spokane & Whitman Counties                                               Terms Expires: 6/16 
Peny Archer, Primary 
Operations Manager 
Community Services of Moses Lake 
PO Box 683 
Moses Lake, WA  98837 
Phone: 509-765-8101 
Fax: 509-765-7277 
Cell: 509-398-2617 
Email: csml@mlfood.org 

Jennifer Pugh, Alternate Community 
Services of Moses Lake  
PO Box 683 
���Moses Lake, WA 98837 ��� 
Phone: 509-765-8101 ��� 
Fax: 509-765-7277 
���Email: csml@mlfood.org  

 

 Paige Collins, Primary  
Executive Director 
Council on Aging & Human Services 
P.O. Box 107 
Colfax, WA 99111 
Phone: 425-922-3700 
Email: pcollins@coa-hs.org 

Susan Peterson, Alternate  
CEO 
The Greenhouse Community Center 
P.O. Box 280  
Deer Park, WA 99006 
Phone: 509-276-6897 
Email: ceo@thegreenhousecc.org 
 

District 5: Yakima & Kittitas Counties                                                 Terms Expire: 6/17 District 6: Benton & Franklin Counties                                                     Terms Expire: 6/16    
Ken Trainor, Primary  
Sunrise Outreach Center 
P. O. Box 10413  
Yakima, WA 98909  
Phone: 509-225-9310  
Cell: 509-949-9642  
Email: diver@yvn.com 

 

JoAnn Rushton, Alternate 
Upper County Office Manager 
Hope Source 
110 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 
Phone: 509-674-2375 
Fax: 509-674-5187 
Email: jrushton@hopesource.us 

 John Neill, Primary 
Executive Director  
Fields of Grace 
P.O. Box 1766  
Richland, WA 99352 
Phone: 509-528-4067 
Email: jneill48@gmail.com 
 

Sina Pierret, Alternate 
Volunteer, St. Vincent De Paul Food Bank & 
Community Services 
PO Box 4273 
Pasco, WA  99302 
Phone: 509-492-1342 
Email: spierret@hotmail.com 
 

 
Washington Food Coalition 

PO Box 95752 Seattle, WA 98145-2752  Phone: 206-729-0501 or 1-877-729-0501  Fax: 206-729-0504 
info@wafoodcoalition.org 



 

District 7: Walla Walla, Columbia, Garfield & Asotin Counties          Terms Expire: 6/17 District 8: Skagit, Snohomish, Island, San Juan & Whatcom Counties     Terms Expire: 6/16 

Jeff Mathias, Primary 
Food Bank Director 
Blue Mountain Action Council 
921 West Cherry St. 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 
Phone: 509-529-3561 
Email: jeffm@bmacww.org 

Kathy Covey, Alternate 
Community Services Director 
Blue Mountain Action Council 
1520 Kelly Place, Suite 140 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 
Phone: 509-529-4980 
Fax: 509-529-4985 
Email: kathyc@bmacww.org 

 Elizabeth Grant, Primary  
Director, Snohomish Food Bank 
P.O. Box 1364 
Snohomish, WA 98291 
Phone: 360-568-7993 
Email: director@snohomishfoodbank.org 
 

Steve Fox, Alternate ��� 
Skagit Valley Neighbors in Need 
���PO Box 394 ��� 
Mount Vernon, WA 98273 
���Phone: 360-840-1480 ��� 
Email: svneighborsinneed@gmail.com  

 
District 9: King County                                                                        Terms Expire: 6/17 District 10: Pierce County                                                                       Terms Expire: 6/16 
Brian Anderson, Primary 
Manager 
Pike Market Food Bank 
85 Pike Street, Suite 200 
Seattle, WA  98101 
Phone: (206) 626-6462 
Cell: (206) 617-1511 
Email: brian@pmsc-dtfb.org 

Lindsey Webb, Alternate ��� 
Food Programs Manager ��� 
Millionair Club ��� 
2515 Western Avenue Seattle, WA 
98121  
Phone: 206-957-3853 
���Email: lindseyw@millionairclub.org  

 Jim Beaudoin, Primary 
Director of Operations 
Fish Food Banks of Pierce County 
1704 East 85th  
Tacoma, WA 98445  
Phone: 253-531-4530 
Cell: 253-365-4287 
Email: semanager@fishfoodbanks.org 

 

 
 

Open Seat 

District 11: Lewis & Thurston Counties                                             Terms Expire: 6/17 District 12: Cowlitz, Clark, Wahkiakum, Klickitat & Skamania Counties      Terms Expire: 6/16 

Kellie McNelly, Primary 
Executive Director 
Roof Community Services 
PO Box 312 
Rochester, WA 98579 
Phone: 360-273-6375 
Fax: 360-273-1009 
Email: 
kmcnelly@roofcommunityservices.org 

Robert Coit 
Director 
Thurston County Food Bank 
220 Thurston Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA  98501 
Phone: 360-352-8597 x102 
Fax: 360-352-7732 
Email:  
director@thurstoncountyfoodbank.org  

 James Fitzgerald, Primary 
Director of Operations 
Clark County Food Bank 
6502 NE 47th Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98661 
Phone: 360-693-0939 X 204 
Email: 
james.fitzgerald@clarkcountyfoodbank.org 

Lisa Chavez, Alternate  
Senior Nutrition Coordinator 
Lower Columbia CAP 
1526 Commerce Avenue  
Longview, WA 98632-8232 
Phone: 360-425-3430 x 259 
Cell: 360-751-2880 
Fax: 360-425-8724 
Email: lisac@LowerColumbiaCAP.org 

District 13: Grays Harbor & Pacific Counties                                     Terms Expire: 6/17 District 14: Jefferson, Mason, Clallam & Kitsap Counties                      Terms Expire: 6/16 
Leon Brauner, Primary ��� 
Executive Director 
���Ocean Shores Food Bank 
���846 Anchor Ave NW ��� 
Ocean Shores, WA 98569  
Phone: 360-289-2471 ��� 
Email: lbrauner@coastaccess.com  

Anthony Airhart, Alternate 
Executive Director 
Coastal Harvest 
520 Tyler Street 
PO Box 616 
Hoquiam, WA 98550 
Phone: 360-580-2598 
Email: aairhart@coastalharvestwa.org 

 Jennifer Hardison, Primary  
Executive Director 
South Kitsap Helpline Food Bank 
1012 Mitchell Avenue 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 
Phone: 360-876-4089 
Email: jennifer@skhelpline.org 

Chris Benson, Alternate 
Executive Director 
Central Kitsap Food Bank 
P.O. Box 748  
Silverdale, WA 98383 
Phone: 360-692-9818 
Email: director@ckfoodbank.org 

At-Large Board Members 
Scott Milne 
Food Program Manager 
Hopelink Redmond 
16725 Cleveland St 
Redmond, WA  98052 
Phone: 425-882-0241 
Fax: 425-869-6035 
Email:  
scottm@hope-link.org 
 

Term Expires: 6/16 
 

Kris Van Gasken 
Executive Director 
Des Moines Area Food 
Bank 
PO Box 98788 
Des Moines, WA  98198 
Phone: 206-878-2660 
Fax: 206-878-2661 
Email: 
dmafb@bigplanet.com 

Term Expires: 6/17 
 

Earl Hall 
Treasurer 
Yakima Rotary Food Bank 
PO Box 2221 
Yakima, WA 98907 
Phone: (509) 853-8918 
Email: 
earlh@yakimafoodbank.org 
 

 
Term Expires: 6/17 

Bonnie Baker 
Dir. of Hunger Response Network 
Northwest Harvest 
PO Box 12272 
Seattle, WA 98102 
Phone: 206-923-7440 
Fax: 206-267-2179 
Email: bonnieb@northwestharvest.org 

 
 

Term Expires: 6/17 

David Bobanick 
Executive Director 
Rotary First Harvest 
PO Box 94117 
Seattle, WA 98124 
Phone: 206-236-0408 
Fax: 206-236-0357 
Email: david@firstharvest.org 

 
 

Term Expires: 6/17 

 
 
 
 

Open Seat 

 


